
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE CVS01.A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
March 2012. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. Members are invited 
to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388006 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, ST IVES  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the General Manager, One Leisure. 
 
(Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) have 
been invited to attend for the discussion on this item). 
 

S Bell 
388049 

6. HUMAN RESOURCES REVIEW  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director, Resources. 
 
 

T Parker 
388301 

 
7. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:-  



 
 

to readmit the public to the meeting. 
 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the programme of studies. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 47 - 52)
[...]
r Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 8 March 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

R Harrison, R B Howe, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 
 
Mr R Hall. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Mrs H Roberts. 
   
 
 
98. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 2nd and 28th February 2012 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

99. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

100. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). It was 
noted that reports on the Review of HR Service and Community 
Infrastructure Levy Governance Principles would be considered by 
the Panel at future meetings. The Chairman explained that the 
Members of the Environmental and Social Well-Being Panels would 
be invited to participate in the discussions on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 
Members noted that the outcome of the tender exercise for 
development at One Leisure, St Ives would be considered by the 
Panel at its meeting in April 2012. 
 

101. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



102. CASTLE HILL HOUSE   
 

 For the benefit of those Members who had been unable to attend, the 
Chairman reported on the outcome of the Panel’s Special meeting 
which had been held on 28th February 2012. The meeting had been 
convened to discuss an offer for the sale of Castle Hill House, High 
Street, Huntingdon, prior to a decision being taken by the Cabinet. 
 
Having been informed of the Cabinet’s decision on the matter and the 
action which would now be taken to continue to market the property, 
questions were raised with regard to the information the Cabinet had 
taken into consideration in reaching its decision and the future 
marketing strategy for the sale of the building. The Panel discussed 
the potential to generate additional revenue from the car park 
attached to Castle Hill House. Members were informed that this would 
not be financially viable as the Council would be required to pay 
National Non Domestic Rates. In view of forthcoming changes to 
National Non Domestic Rates in April 2013, it was suggested that 
further information on them should be presented to a future meeting 
in due course. 
 
Members were reminded that the item had been included on the 
Agenda to comply with Section 16 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution to enable the 
Chairman to report that he had given consent for a report on the Sale 
of Castle Hill House to be submitted as an item of urgency to the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th February 2012. In so doing, 
Councillor Rogers explained that he had spoken with the Executive 
Leader to request that items were not submitted to the Cabinet at 
short notice in the future. 
 

103. LOCATION OF THE CALL CENTRE   
 

 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director, 
Communities, Partnerships and Projects (a copy of which is 
appended in the annex to the Minute Book) the Panel considered a 
range of options for the future location of the District Council’s Call 
Centre. In so doing, the Panel was informed that the report had been 
prepared by the Council’s Head of Paid Service and, therefore, did 
not reflect the views of any Executive Councillor. 
 
By way of introduction, the Managing Director, Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects drew attention to the key developments 
which had taken place since the Panel’s previous deliberations on this 
subject in September 2011.  Members were pleased to note that as 
part of the Making Assets Count Project, the Council had reached a 
licence agreement to let part of the Civic Suite to another public 
sector organisation which enabled the Council to meet one of the 
targets in the Medium Term Plan. 
 
Attention having been drawn to the work which had been undertaken 
to establish whether there could be any benefits achieved from co-
locating the District Council’s Call Centre with the Customer Service 

2



Centre, Members were advised of the conclusions which had been 
reached. However, Members questioned the validity of the 
comparison and suggested that other co-located facilities might have 
been found that would have better facilitated this decision. Comment 
was also made that it was difficult to determine whether savings might 
be achieved by co-locating services when the option of multi-skilling 
existing employees had not been included in Section 5.2 of the report. 
Members were advised that significant savings had already been 
achieved from combining the management arrangements for the 
existing facilities. 
 
On the subject of the partnership arrangements which were in 
operation with the County Council, Members were advised that the 
District Council was working in partnership to establish a new 
Countywide network which would be used to support the Call Centre. 
 
Having noted that the retention of the Call Centre facility at Speke 
House offered the Council significant business continuity resilience, 
Members endorsed the decision to prioritise the improvement of the 
Council’s resilience generally. As a professional exercise had 
established the necessity to have disaster recovery arrangements 
located in a separate urban area, Members were of the view that this 
should include improving resilience at Pathfinder House. In this 
respect, the Panel received an update on the work which was being 
undertaken to review the existing Business Continuity Strategy which 
was expected to conclude in August 2012. Councillor T V Rogers 
undertook to discuss with the Chairman of the Corporate Governance 
Panel the best way for the Panel to contribute to the review. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion on this item, the Panel 
congratulated the Head of Customer Services on the recent 
achievement of a Customer Services Excellence Award. As the Call 
Centre currently worked well and there were no apparent advantages 
to changing the current arrangements, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to seek to negotiate a new 
lease for Speke House for up to 5 years with a break after 3 
years. 

 
104. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED  

 
that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
105. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - HUNTINGDON   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Economic 

Development Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining proposals to establish a Business Improvement 
District (BID) in Huntingdon and the process which would need to be 
followed if it was to proceed. Members were informed that BIDs were 
business led and, in this case, would operate in tandem with the 
development of the Chequers Court area. 
 

3



In considering the contents of the report, the Panel discussed the 
operating arrangements for the collection of the BID levy and also 
queried how the success of the BID would be measured. With regards 
to the latter, Members noted that if the Business Plan was not 
convincing, this would be reflected in the outcome of the BID ballot. In 
addition, all projects would have their own critical success factors. It 
would also be possible to dissolve the BID at any time if local 
businesses did not consider that it was delivering the anticipated 
outcomes. 
 
Discussion ensued on the funding which had been provided by the 
District Council to assist the development of the BID. A member 
questioned whether funding would be available to assist other towns 
within the District if any of them wished to adopt a similar approach. 
The Economic Development Manager explained that Huntingdon 
Town Partnership had evolved to such an extent that the District 
Council funding only amounted to 40% of its overall budget and, 
therefore, was best placed to become a BID. Furthermore, it was 
unlikely that BIDs in St Ives and Ramsey would be viable and St 
Neots was bidding to become a Portas Pilot Town to regenerate the 
town centre. Comment was then made about the changing face of 
high street shopping and the likelihood that town centres would 
become more leisure orientated and a focal point for the community in 
future years. 
 
On the question of car parking having been identified as a key priority 
area for BID activities, Members were advised that it was possible for 
the BID to use its funding to reimburse the local authority to provide 
for free car parking. However, in other areas this had been 
considered but not pursued. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to 
 

a) authorise the Head of Customer Services to enter into 
the BID Levy Operating Agreement required to meet 
the Council’s obligations under the Local Government 
Act 2003; and 

 
b) authorise the Managing Director, Communities, 

Partnerships and Projects, in consultation with the 
Executive Leader, to cast any votes to which the 
District Council is entitled in the ballot. 

 
106. ONE LEISURE WORKING GROUP   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the One Leisure Working Group (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an 
update on the Working Group’s investigations into the future business 
model for One Leisure and the development of a methodology for the 
quantification of social value. Members were informed that the 
Working Group had decided to divide this work between two sub-
groups of its Membership. Having noted that the sub-group looking at 
the business model wanted to co-opt another Member who had 
experience of outsourced or managed services to assist with its work, 
it was 

4



 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor A Mackender Lawrence be appointed to the 
Working Group. 

 
107. BUDGET 2012/13 AND MTP - FEEDBACK   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) on its response to comments 
on the Budget 2012/2013 and the Medium Term Plan. Members 
noted that the Cabinet had addressed all of the Panel’s previous 
recommendations. 
 
 Councillor P G Mitchell reported that he had spoken to the Head of 
Financial Services regarding the presentation of financial information 
within future reports. 
 

108. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. In so doing, a Member queried when further information would 
be available on gypsy and traveller sites. The Scrutiny and Review 
Manager explained that gypsy and traveller welfare would be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) 
when the Council had resolved its policy position. Whilst this would 
take some time to complete as the Government had not yet made a 
decision on it, contingency arrangements would be put in place to 
deal with applications in the mean time.  
 
With regard to the ongoing review of Neighbourhood Forums, 
Members were advised that a report would be considered by the 
Executive Leaders Strategy Group at its forthcoming meeting. 
Concerns having been expressed about the need for further 
consultation with the existing Forum Chairmen, Councillor T V Rogers 
undertook to raise the matter with the Executive Leader. It was then 
suggested that the Social Well-Being Panel should clarify the position 
regarding the provision of an enhanced CCTV Service when it 
considered the impact of changes to the service. 
 
In noting the progress which had been made on the study of design 
principles for future developments, Councillor R Harrison suggested 
that St Neots Town Council would be keen to contribute to this work. 
 

109. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had been previously 
discussed by the Panel. In considering the contents of the report, 
Members were informed that work was currently being undertaken to 
develop a new format for the Council Plan and the Corporate Plan 
Working Group would be involved in this work. 

5



 
With regard to the item on the A14 Improvements, it was suggested 
that a presentation should be made to the whole Council on this 
subject in due course. The Chairman then provided an update by on 
the activities of the Working Group which had been established to 
review the Council’s support services. 
 
At the suggestion of Councillor M F Shellens, it was agreed that the 
Panel should discuss the Council’s approach to its financial reserves 
and the priorities for funding from the Community Infrastructure Levy 
at future meetings. It was decided that a discussion on the level and 
purpose of reserves, borrowing and liquidity should take place at the 
June meeting. Councillors R B Howe, P G Mitchell and M F Shellens 
were invited to prepare a short introduction to facilitate the discussion. 
 

110. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
With regard to the Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements, the 
Chairman suggested that it would be useful for the Section 106 
Advisory Group to receive a monitoring report detailing the use of 
contributions which had been allocated for health purposes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 16 March 2012 
For Period: 1 April 2012 to 31 July 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with 
  responsibility for Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Organisational  
  Development 

6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook      PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 

Councillor D M Tysoe - Executive Councillor for Environment 
   

Grove Cottage  
Malting
[...]
olicies would 
include the financial performance of the 
service. 

  
 
 
Interested Members of Overview & Scrutiny 
will be invited to attend meetings of the 
Environmental Well-Being Panel when future 
reports are discussed. 

 
 

 
11/04/12 

 
 
 

 

49



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
05/01/12 

Housing Benefit Changes 
 
Agreed to receive a further report 
drawing together the wider housing 
policy implications for the Council arising 
from the Government’s Welfare Reform 
Bill be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Panel. 
 
Requested that a report on rental rates 
and rent costs are submitted to the Panel 
on a quarterly basis. 

  
 
To be considered by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being) and Members of 
the Economic Well-Being Panel invited to 
attend. 
 
 
 
Report due in July 2012. 

 
 
12/06/12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
05/07/12 

 
 
 
01/12/11 
 

Great Fen Project 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell suggested that it 
would be useful to see the details of the 
Commercial Plan which was being 
developed for the Great Fen Project. 

  
 
It is anticipated that the Economic Impact 
Assessment will be completed late summer. 
 

 
 
08/12 

 
 
 
08/03/12 
 

Council’s Use of Reserves 
 
Agreed that a discussion on the level and 
use of the Council’s reserves should be 
held at their June meeting. Councillors 
Howe, Mitchell and Shellens invited to 
prepare a short introduction for 
consideration at this time. 

  
 
Item included on agenda for June meeting. 
 

 
 
14/06/12 

 

 
 
08/03/12 
 

Monitoring of Section 106 Agreements 
Councillor T V Rogers suggested that it 
would be useful for the Section 106 
Advisory to receive a monitoring report 
on the use of contributions for health 
purposes. 

  
Comments passed to Chairman of the S106 
Advisory Group. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

50



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
UPDATE ON A14 

 
As part of the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement in Novemb
[...]
d the potential to return 
the building to residential use, the 
Cabinet has authorised the Managing 
Director (Resources) to instruct another 
agent to market the property as a 
residential dwelling. 
 
The outcome of the Cabinet’s 
deliberations was reported to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) at their meeting on 8th 
March 2012 and the Chairman reported 
that he had raised his concerns with the 
Executive Leader about the principle of 
items being submitted to the Cabinet at 
short notice. 
 
OFFICER EMPLOYMENT 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 
Having been acquainted with the 
requirements of paragraph 4(e) of the 
Office Employment Procedure Rules, 
the Cabinet has confirmed that there 
was no material or well-founded 
objection to the Senior Officers’ Panel’s 

Agenda Item 10

53



Edition 123    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

page 2 
 

 

decision to make the post of Head of 
Housing Services redundant and the 
consequential deletion of the post from 
the establishment. 
 
LOCATION OF THE CALL CENTRE 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has considered 
a range of options for the future location 
of the District Council’s Call Centre and 
the key developments which had taken 
place since their previous deliberations. 
Members have noted that the Council 
has now reached a licence agreement 
to let part of the Civic Suite to another 
public sector organisation which has 
enabled the Council to meet targets in 
the Medium Term Plan. 

 
The Panel has discussed the 
investigations which have been 
undertaken to establish whether there 
could be any benefit achieved from co-
locating the District Council’s Call 
Centre with the Huntingdonshire 
Customer Service Centre. Members 
have questioned the validity of the 
comparison with Harlow District Council 
and suggested that other co-located 
facilities could have been found that 
would have better facilitated this 
decision. The Panel has also discussed 
whether there would be any opportunity 
to achieve staff savings from co-
locating the services and have noted 
that benchmarking of the service is 
undertaken on a regular basis. 

 
In considering the contents of the 
report, the Panel has welcomed the 
decision to prioritise improving the 
Council’s resilience and has suggested 
that as a professional exercise has 
established the necessity to have 
disaster recovery arrangements located 
in a separate urban area, this should 
include improving resilience at 
Pathfinder House. In this respect, the 
Panel has received an update on the 
work which was being undertaken to 
review the Council’s existing Business 

Continuity Strategy and the Chairman 
will discuss with the Chairman of the 
Corporate Governance Panel, the best 
way for the Economic Well-Being Panel 
to contribute to the review. 

 
Members are of the view that customer 
service quality is of paramount 
importance, that the call centre works 
extremely well and that there are no 
apparent advantages to changing the 
current arrangements. With this in 
mind, the Panel has congratulated the 
Head of Customer  Services on the 
achievement of a Customer Service 
Excellence award and has 
recommended that the Council should 
seek to negotiate a new lease for 
Speke House for up to 5 years with a 
break after 3 years. 
 
Subsequently, the Cabinet has agreed 
to the Call Centre being retained at 
Speke House.  The Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and 
Projects) also has been authorised to 
negotiate the best terms available for a 
new lease for Speke House, before its 
expiry in June 2013. 
 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT – HUNTINGDON 
 
Arrangements to establish a Business 
Improvement District for Huntingdon 
has been supported by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being). 
A Business Improvement District (BID) 
is an area within which local
[...]
 these would not affect 
either the 2012 priorities or case loads.

58


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	5 DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, ST IVES
	a Cabinet - SILC Business Case - March 28 Final
	B Cabinet - SILC Business Case - March 28 Final
	C Cabinet - SILC Business Case - March 28 Final
	D Cabinet - SILC Business Case - March 28 Final
	E Cabinet - SILC Business Case - March 28 Final
	F Cabinet - SILC Business Case - March 28 Final

	6 HUMAN RESOURCES REVIEW
	19 Human Resources Payroll and L and D
	07F HR Bid comparison 26 Mar 12 v3

	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE CVS01.A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 5 April 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

R B Howe, A J Mackender-Lawrence, 
M F Shellens and A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R Harrison 
and P G Mitchell. 

   
 
 
111. COUNCILLOR P M D GODFREY   

 
 Members observed a few moments silence to mark the passing away 

of Councillor P M D Godfrey on 2nd April 2012. 
 

112. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2012 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

113. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

114. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). It was 
noted that the report on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Governance Principles would be considered by the Panel at a future 
meeting and the Chairman explained that the Inspector’s Report on 
the CIL charging schedule was expected within the next week. A 
report on Waste Collection Policies would be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) at their 
meeting in June and Members of the Economic Well-Being Panel 
would be invited to participate in these discussions. 
 

115. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 



116. DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, ST IVES   
 

 (Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Healthy and 
Active Communities, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a presentation and a report by the General 
Manager, One Leisure (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to 
the Minute Book) the Panel considered the outcome of the tender 
process for development at the St Ivo Centre. Members were 
reminded that the proposals for re-development had been previously 
discussed at their meeting in June 2011 and that the Cabinet had 
subsequently requested a further report following the final tender 
evaluation. The Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
Communities then provided a summary of the report. 
 
The Panel discussed whether the development should proceed at the 
present time. Specific comments were made with regard to current 
market conditions and the need for a full breakdown of One Leisure’s 
financial position, including a business plan and details of all 
recharges and capital costs. Taking into account current market 
conditions, a Member expressed the view that the works should not 
commence until the leisure market began to improve. However, 
Members were informed that attendances at St Neots and 
Huntingdon were now higher than before improvements were carried 
out and that the development works would enable maintenance works 
to be completed at a lower cost than would otherwise be the case. 
Moreover, the money spent on the development would help the local 
economy. 
 
Having acknowledged that the case for proceeding with the project 
could not be justified solely on economic grounds, Members 
suggested that it would be helpful if the cost of the Council’s 
contribution to obtain the additional social benefits that the 
development would achieve was identified. In response, they were 
reminded that the One Leisure Finance Group was currently working 
on a methodology through which such costs might be identified. It 
was suggested that this Group should identify how far the Council 
should proceed with projects that had a social impact for a relatively 
small return. 
 
Attention having been drawn to a letter received from the St Ives 
District Rifle and Pistol Club, the Panel suggested that the Cabinet 
should invite the Club to provide a business plan, and subject to the 
information provided, the Council should consider providing the Club 
with an interest charged loan.  
 
Having been assured that the successful bidder’s standards of work 
had been examined and were considered to be satisfactory, Members 
suggested that, in the context of budget reductions elsewhere and an 
increase in Council Tax, the Council should develop a strategy to 
manage its communications on this subject.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to grant permission for the 
development, permit the General Manager, One Leisure to let 
the contract and authorise the development to proceed. 



 
117. HUMAN RESOURCES REVIEW   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor, Resources, and Councillor 

J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, were in attendance for this item).  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director, Resources 
(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the 
Panel considered a range of options for the future provision of the 
Council’s Human Resources (HR) and Payroll Service. Following a 
brief introduction by the Executive Councillor for Resources, the 
Managing Director, Resources provided an overview of the options 
that had been identified and suggested a series of criteria against 
which they might be assessed. 
 
Having been acquainted with the anticipated timescales for the 
implementation of the options, Members were advised that there was 
some urgency to reach a decision as this would obviate the 
requirement to meet the current cost associated with managing the 
service. 
 
During their deliberations on the report, the Panel discussed the 
advantages of having in-house expertise, the need for strategic 
leadership to deliver a high quality HR Service for the authority, the 
current operating costs, the type of service the Council wished to 
provide, the potential to generate income from the payroll system and 
the need to identify and protect the Council’s Core Values. Members 
also discussed the Council’s financial viability. 
 
Members were reminded that previous investigations with other local 
authorities had not resulted in shared services being established. It 
was argued that the options offered the Council the opportunity to 
demonstrate commitment to shared services and could lead to 
savings in other areas in the future. The Panel reviewed the strengths 
and weaknesses of each of the options and acknowledged that a 
shared service might improve the resilience of the service and could 
provide affected employees with career opportunities. 
 
Some Members expressed the view that the current cost of the 
service might be too high and that the Council ought to benchmark it 
to ensure that its cost was in-line with the market. In addition, 
Members suggested that when the terms of any potential agreement 
were analysed, the Council should take into account the cost of and 
practical arrangements for contract management and monitoring and 
ensuring the terms of the agreement were complied with.  
 
If the Council decided to proceed with a shared service, there would 
be considerable difficulties and challenges for employees. Members 
recommended that efforts should be put into managing the impact of 
the changes on Council employees. Having agreed that it was 
important for the Council to demonstrate its commitment to the 
principle of shared services and that employees’ comments should be 
considered as part of the deliberations on this matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to: 



 
a) pursue a shared service agreement with LGSS to 

provide a full HR service to the Council including the 
TUPE transfer of the current Council staff; 

 
b) benchmark the agreement with the private sector to 

ensure it represents good value for money; 
 
c) include the cost of contract management and 

monitoring and ensuring the terms of the agreement 
are compiled with in the appraisal of the agreement; 

 
d) make clear to LGSS that the Council will withdraw from 

the agreement if it does not receive the level of service 
it expects; and 

 
e) authorise the Managing Director, Resources to deliver 

the agreement after consultation with the appropriate 
Executive Member and Executive Leader. 

 
118. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
119. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

120. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had been previously 
discussed. In considering the contents of the report, the Chairman 
provided an update on the activities of the Working Group which had 
been established to review the Council’s support services. With 
regard to the Panel’s forthcoming discussions on the Council’s 
approach to its financial reserves, Councillor M F Shellens reported 
that he would discuss further with Councillor P G Mitchell the 
preparation of a short introduction to the subject after the May 2012 
elections. 
 
With regard to possible future studies, a number of suggestions were 
made by Members of the Panel including changes to the audit trail for 
Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 monies and the 
implications of planning social housing requirements on Community 
Infrastructure Levy income and the housing waiting list. The Chairman 
undertook to obtain further information and to discuss the latter 
suggestion directly with Councillor M F Shellens. 
 



A question having been raised about the impact of development at 
Northstowe on the District’s market towns, the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager undertook to provide a copy of the planning proposal to Mrs 
H Roberts. 
 

121. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


